
 
 
 
 

 
LIFE INSURANCE CORPORATION OF INDIA 

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 
SOUTH CENTRAL ZONAL OFFICE, 

“JEEVAN BHAGYA”, 2nd FLOOR  
SAIFABAD, HYDERABAD - 500063 

Phone no. 040-23230322, EXTN: 250, 259 
e-mail: scz_engineering@licindia.com 

 
 

System Tender No. LICI/ SCZO/ ENGG/ 2024-25 / 34 
 
 

e-TENDER FOR PROPOSED MODIFICATION WITH 
ADDITIONAL SEATING ARRANGEMENT FOR 
COSP DEPARTMENT, SCZO, HYDERABAD 

 
 
 

NOTE: This notice is being published for information only and is not 
an open invitation to quote in this limited tender. Participation in this 
tender is by invitation only and is limited to the selected Procuring 
Entity's enlisted contractors. Unsolicited offers are liable to be ignored. 
However, contractors who desire to participate in such tenders in 
future may apply for enlistment with Procuring Entity as per 
procedure. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

LICI. SCZO, Hyderabad 

Modification with Seating Arrangement 
of COSP Dept, SCZO 

   
 
  

 

CONTRACTOR    2 EMPLOYER 
 

SOUTH CENTRAL ZONAL OFFICE, “JEEVAN BHAGYA”, SAIFABAD, HYDERABAD  
e-Tendering Programme 

 
System Tender No.: LICI/ SCZO/ ENGG/ 2024-25 / 34 

 
Online bids are here by invited for the works mentioned below through online e-Tendering 
System portal http://www.tenderwizard.com/LIC from the empanelled contractors. 
 

e-TENDER FOR  PROPOSED MODIFICATION WITH ADDITIONAL SEATING 
ARRANGEMENT FOR COSP DEPARTMENT, SCZO, HYDERABAD. 

 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of Work 
Estimated 

Cost 
Earnest Money 
Deposit (EMD) 

Tender 
Document 

Fee 

1. 

PROPOSED MODIFICATION 
WITH ADDITIONAL SEATING 
ARRANGEMENT FOR COSP 
DEPARTMENT, SCZO, 
HYDERABAD 

Rs.27.42 Lakh Rs. 54,900/- 
Rs.500/- + 
18% GST 

 
1. Possession of Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) and registration of the contractors on 

the portal i.e. http://www.tenderwizard.com/LIC is a prerequisite for e-Tendering. 
 

2. Last Dates of various activities by bidder: 
 

Sl.No. Activity Duration 
i Downloading of Tender Documents Upto 13.00 Hrs on 27.02.2025 
ii Pre Bid meeting Date & Time N/A 
iii Tender Closing Date & Time up to 27.02.2025, 17:00 Hrs 
iv Physical submission of EMD up to 27.02.2025, 17:00 Hrs 
v Opening of BID I & BID II on 28.02.2025, 11:30 Hrs. onwards 

 
For Registration and for further details on e-tendering, please visit website above 
mentioned portal (website) or below mentioned Helpdesk details. 

 
Office Address : Help Desk Contact Details: 

 
Antares Systems Limited.  
E-Tender helpdesk  
“Honganasu”, #137/3, 
Bangalore Mysore Road,  
Opp.KMS Coach Builders, 
Kengeri,  Bangalore - 560060, 
 

Regarding Registration Contact Nos: 
E-mail: lokesh.hr@antaressystems.com 
Tel: 080-40482000/121/133/140 

Mobile: 9686115304  
Ramesh Kumar M N – 9731467357 
 

Regarding DSC Contact Nos: 
Ramesh Kumar M N – 9731467357 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

LICI. SCZO, Hyderabad 

Modification with Seating Arrangement 
of COSP Dept, SCZO 

   
 
  

 

CONTRACTOR    3 EMPLOYER 
 

 
 
 
Key Dates: 
 

 

Sr 
no 

Stage Start Date 
and Time 

Expiry Date 
and Time 

1 Release of Bid (Tender Document) 
19.02.2025 
11:00 Hrs 

19.02.2025 
17:00 Hrs 

2 
Downloading of Tender Document BID II 
& Bid III 

19.02.2025 
17:01 Hrs 

27.02.2025 
13.00 Hrs 

 
3 

Online submission of tender BID II,  and 
Bid III  Financial Bid 

19.02.2025 
17:01 Hrs 

27.02.2025 
17.00 Hrs 

4 

Deposit of EMD & Tender Fee (Bid I) OR 
Online payment for EMD & Tender Fee 
receipt in sealed envelopes - Physical 
Submission 

19.02.2025 
17:01 Hrs 

27.02.2025 
17.00 Hrs 

5 
Opening of EMD & Tender Fee envelope 
and opening of Financial Bid 
(BID I & Bid II) 

28.02.2025 
11.30 Hrs onwards  

 
NOTE: PLEASE NOTE THAT MSME / NSIC CERTIFICATES WILL NOT BE 
CONSIDERED FOR WAIVER OF EMD. 
 

HENCE ALL PARTICIPATING AGENCIES SHOULD SUBMIT EMD AND TENDER COST 
AS STIPULATED BY US IN THE FORM OF DD FOR STIPULATED AMOUNT PAYABLE 
AT HYDERABAD. IF ANY AGENCY FAILS TO SUBMIT THE EMD ALONG WITH THE 
TENDER, THE TENDER SHALL BE TREATED AS NON-BONAFIED. 

 

NEFT DETAILS: 

 
 
 
Note: Incase of online NEFT/ RTGS payment of EMD/ Tender Fee, please submit a 
copy of the UTR Number acknowledgement in physical form as mentioned in tender. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

1. Name of the Account Holder LICSCZOHYDERABAD 

2. Account Number 008010200079639 

3. IFSC Code UTIB0000008 

4. Type of Account CURRENT ACCOUNT 

5. Bank Name AXIS BANK, NAMPALLY, HYDERABAD 

6. GST Number 36AAACL0582H1ZN 



 
 
 

LICI. SCZO, Hyderabad 

Modification with Seating Arrangement 
of COSP Dept, SCZO 

   
 
  

 

CONTRACTOR    4 EMPLOYER 
 

 
 

LIFE INSURANCE CORPORATION OF INDIA 
INSTRUCTIONS IN REGARD TO SUBMISSION OF E-TENDERS 

 
NOTE: Tenderer should note that non-compliance of the following instructions will render the 
tender liable for rejection. 
 
1. Address to which the BID No. I i.e. EMD and Tender Fee in a sealed envelope marked BID No. 

I  is to be submitted:  
The Chief Engineer, 

           L.I.C. of India, Zonal Office, 
  Jeevan Bhagya, Secretariat Road,   
  Saifabad, HYDERABAD – 500 063. 
 

2.  Last date for online submission of tender documents – as per key dates.  
 
3. Tenderer should ensure that the tender is submitted before the due date and time specified in 

the Key Dates of online tender.  
 

4. Tenderer should fill in all the relevant information in prescribed templates / forms and put his 
Digital signature on the relevant places as required in the e-tendering System.  

 
5. The schedule of Quantities should be filled in as per the format given in the online e-Tender. 

 
6. Contractors are requested to quote their “PERCENTAGE RATE” at par, above or below the 

overall tender amount proposed by LIC of India in the column provided upto two decimals only. 
Further they are also requested to write their net amount after the percentage`+/-` offered by 
them with in the space provided in General Summary in Page. 

 
7. No liability whatsoever will be admitted nor claim allowed in respect of errors in the submitted 

tender due to missing / duplicate uploaded documents.  
 

8. Proforma of Articles of Agreement should not be filled in by the tenderer. While the contract 
shall be deemed to have come into existence on issue of letter of acceptance to the successful 
tenderer, formal agreement shall be signed thereafter with the successful tenderer on non-
judicial stamp paper of requisite value as per the proforma of Articles of Agreement incase the 
employers desires for execution of the Articles of Agreement. 
 

9. Earnest Money accompanying the tender will be accepted only in the form of Demand Draft of 
any Nationalized Bank/ Approved Scheduled Bank drawn in favour of “LIFE INSURANCE 
CORPORATION OF INDIA” payable at “HYDERABAD”. Any tender, which is not 
accompanied by Earnest Money Deposit, shall be summarily rejected. No interest will be paid 
for the period during which the earnest money lies in deposit with the Employer. 

 
10. The tender shall be accompanied by a certified true copy of Power of Attorney in favour of the 

signatory to the tender documents. If the tender is submitted on behalf of a firm, it must be 
signed either by all partners or person holding a valid power of attorney from all partners 
constituting the firm. The person signing the tender on behalf of another partner(s) or on behalf 
of a firm on Company shall attach with the Tender a proper Power of Attorney duly executed in 
his favour by such other person(s) or by all the partners in accordance with the Constitution of 
the Company / Articles of Association, stating that he has the authority to sign on behalf of 
such other person(s) of the firm or the Company as the case may be, in all matters pertaining 
to the contract including the Arbitration Clause. The tenderers can submit the scan copy of the 
same on the online portal. 
 



 
 
 

LICI. SCZO, Hyderabad 

Modification with Seating Arrangement 
of COSP Dept, SCZO 

   
 
  

 

CONTRACTOR    5 EMPLOYER 
 

 
 

11. Contractors are warned that Cash, or Encashable Cheque, or Bank or Insurance Guarantee, 
or Fixed Deposit receipt in lieu of the aforementioned form of Earnest Money remittance will 
not be accepted. 

 
12.  Tenders containing errors are liable to be considered non-bonafide at the discretion of the 

Chief Engineer  
 

13. Tenderer should note that tender should remain open for consideration for a minimum period 
of 90 Days from the date fixed for the receipt of tenders.  

 
14. The Life Insurance Corporation of India reserves the right to accept any tender or to accept 

tenders in part; to reject any or all tenders without assigning reasons thereof.  
 

15. Contractors should fill in the “PERCENTAGE RATE” in the SCHEDULE OF QUANTITIES or 
prescribed form provided on online portal in both FIGURES and WORDS. Tenders containing 
the Percentage Rate only in figures are liable to be considered non-bonafide at the discretion 
of the Chief Engineer and entail forfeiture of Earnest Money Deposit. 

 
 

 
CHIEF ENGINEER 

 


